/
I
I
,'-_ _/
DMSION OF FISH AND WILDLIFE RULES 7:25-4.13
(b) In accordance therewith, the following species are 2. To use as food, or to utilize the hide, skin, or other
body parts; determined to be endangered:
3. Euthanasia by an agent of the Division or as or
dered by the Commissioner;
4. When an animal creates a danger or serious threat
to persons or other animals as determined by the Com
missioner; or
5. Euthanasia of research animals held under the
scientific holding permits or scientific collecting permit.
Amended by R.1984 d.132, effective April 16, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 97(b), 16 N.J.R. 889(a).
Amended by R.1991 d.l32, effective March 18, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 37(a), 23 N.J.R. 848(b).
Added (c).
Amended by R.1995 d.48, effective January 17, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1040(a), 27 N.J.R. 329(a).
Amended by R.2001 d.73, effective March 5, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 4435(a), 33 N.J.R. 874(a).
7:25-4.12 Notice of a denial of permit, procedure, review,

38. Mitchell's Satyr, Neonympha mitchellii mitchellii
39. Northeastern Beach Tiger Beetle, Cicindela dor
salis dorsalis
40. American Burying Beetle, Nicrophorus america
nus
41. Dwarf Wedgemussel, Alasmidonta heterodon;
42. American Bittern, Botaurus lentiginosus (Breeding
population)
43. Appalachian Grizzled Skipper (butterfly), Pyrgus
wyandot;
44. Arogos Skipper (butterfly), Atrytone arogos aro
gos;
45. Bronze Copper (butterfly), Lycaena hyllus;
46. Brook Floater (mussel), Alasmidonta varicosa;
47. Green Floater (mussel), Lasmigona subviridis.
R.1974 d.348, effective December 19, 1974.
See: 7 N.J.R. 6(c).
Amended by R.1975 d.164, effective June 13, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 146(b), 7 N.J.R. 311(a).
Amended by R.l979 d.128, effective March 29, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. lO(a), 11 N.J.R. 229(a).
Amended by R.1983 d.638, effective January 17, 1984.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1623(a), 16 N.J.R. 131(b).
(b): Indiana bat delisted; (b)9 and 14 through 23 added.
Amended by R.1984 d.132, effective April16, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 97(b), 16 N.J.R. 889(a).
Section recodified from 7:25-11-1.
Amended by R.1985 d.215, effective May 6, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 350(a), 17 N.J.R. 1091(a).
Deleted (b)12; renumbered 13.-35. as 12.-34.
Amended by R.1987 d.308, effective July 20, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 491(a), 19 N.J.R. 1293(a).
New (b)19; old 19.-34. renumbered 20.-35.
Amended by R.1991 d.277, effective June 3, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1308(a), 23 N.J.R. 1788(a).
Added new 14 in (b); redesignated existing 14 through 16 as 15
through 17. Deleted existing 17-"Cliff Swallow." Added 36 through
41.
Amended by R.1999 d.235, effective July 19, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 580(a), 31 N.J.R. 1923(b).
In (b), rewrote 12 and added 42.
Amended by R.2002 d.92, effective March 18, 2002.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2380(a), 34 N.J.R. 1265(b).

result of the applicant's research or that the research
cannot be accomplished within the time stated by the
applicant; and
6. The applicant shall execute a written acknowledge
ment releasing the Department, the sponsoring organiza-
Supp. 3-18-02
7:25-4.14
tion and- any professionals monitoring the applicant's
work from liability for any damages of whatsoever nature
arising from the suspension of revocation of any permit
issued by the Division. The applicant shall be solely
responsible for all costs of maintaining and relocating at
the direction of the Division all the animals possessed
under this permit when a permit is suspended, revoked or
expires.
R.1977 d.39, effective February 22, 1977.
See: 8 N.J.R. l75(a), 9 N.J.R. 118(c).
Amended by R.1984 d.132, effective April 16, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 97(b), 16 N.J.R. 889(a).
Section recodified from 7:25-11.2.

INC
lD signifies "Declining," E signifies "Endangered," EX signifies "Extirpated,"
INC signifies "Increasing," I signifies "Introduced," P signifies "Peripheral," S
signifies "Stable," T signifies "Threatened" and U signifies "Undetermined."
These terms are defined in N.J.A.C. 7:25-4.1.
As amended, R.1983 d.638, effective January 17, 1984.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1623(a), 16 N.J.R. 131(b).
As amended, R.1984 d.l32, eff. April16, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 97(b), 16 N.J.R. 889(a).
Section recodified from 7:25-20.2.
Amended by R.1985 d.215, effective May 6, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 350(a), 17 N.J.R. 1091(a).
Amended by R.1985 d.251, effective May 20, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 516(a), 17 N.J.R. 1289(a).
(a): Added text "and endangered".
Amended by R.1986 d.230, effective June 16, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 601(a), 18 N.J.R. 1280(b).
"S" substituted for "T".
Amended by R.1987 d.308, effective July 20, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 491(a), 19 N.J.R. 1293(a).

aviculturally recognized color mutations of any parrot spe
cies will be exempt from banding due to their captive-bred
origin.
(e) In lieu of or in addition to banding as set forth in (a)
through (d) above, birds may be identified by micro-chips
(subcutaneous implants or coded information) obtained
solely from manufacturers expressly authorized by the De
partment.
New Rule, R.1995 d.48, effective January 17, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1040(a), 27 N.J.R. 329(a).
SUBCHAPTER 5. 2002-2003 GAME CODE
Subchapter Historical Note
The Game Code is revised annually to reflect changing conditions in
the State's wildlife resource. Previous revisions in the Code were as
follows:
R.1971 d.74, effective May 21, 1971.
See: 3 N.J.R. 58(a), 3 N.J.R. 108(a).
R.1972 d.l15, effective September 1, 1972.
See: 4 N.J.R. 101(a), 4 N.J.R 158(a).
R.1972 d.202, effective October 13, 1972.
See: 4 N.J.R. 213(b), 4 N.J.R. 265(a).
R.1972 d.211, effective November 1, 1972.
See: 4 N.J.R. 232(b), 4 N.J.R. 264(a).
R.1973 d.164, effective August 1, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 139(c), 5 N.J.R. 221(b).
R.1973 d.226, effective September 1, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 221(a), 5 N.J.R. 304(b).
R.1973 d.263, effective September 17, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 261(b), 5 N.J.R. 336(b).
R.1973 d.293, effective October 15, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 304(a), 5 N.J.R. 370(a).
R.1974 d.149, effective August 1, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 174(a), 6 N.J.R. 262(c).
R.1974 d.150, effective August 1, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 175(a), 6 N.J.R. 263(a).
R.1975 d.178, effective August 1, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 204(a), 7 N.J.R. 310(c).
R.1975 d.277, effective September 18, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 359(b), 7 N.J.R. 464(a).
R.1975 d.281, effective September 24, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 308(b), 7 N.J.R. 464(b).
R.1975 d.290, effective October 1, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 413(a), 7 N.J.R. 499(a).
R.1976 d.187, effective August 1, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 221(b), 8 N.J.R. 328(a), 8 N.J.R. 460(a).
R.1976 d.307, effective October 1, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 378(b), 8 N.J.R. 509(b).
R.1977 d.85, effective March 15, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 170(a).
R.1977 d.86, effective March 15, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 170(b).
R.1977 d.219, effective August 1, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 213(a), 9 N.J.R. 322(a).
R.1977 d.355, effective October 3, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 360(c), 9 N.J.R. 465(a).
R.1978 d.199, effective August 1, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 186(a), 10 N.J.R. 279(c).
25-32.1 Supp. 8-19-02
7:25-4.20
R.1979 d.329, effective August 16, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 324(b), 11 N.J.R. 434(b).
R.1979 d.404, effective October 12, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 433(a), 11 N.J.R. 544(a).
R.1980 d.266, effective August 1, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 259(a), 12 N.J.R. 392(a).
R.1981 d.253, effective July 9, 1981 (operative August 1, 1981).
See: 13 N.J.R. 262(a), 13 N.J.R. 403(c).
R.1982 d.212, effective July 19, 1982 (operative August 1, 1982).
See: 14 N.J.R. 302(b), 14 N.J.R. 755(d).
R.1982 d.351, effective October 18, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 871(a), 14 N.J.R. 1158(a).
R.1983 d.302, effective August 1, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 7118(a), 15 N.J.R. 1247(b).
R.1985 d.419, effective August 19, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1177(a), 17 N.J.R. 2021(c).
R.1986 d.325, effective August 4, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1026(b), 18 N.J.R. 1566(a).
R.1987 d.321, effective August 3, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 808(a), 19 N.J.R. 1434(a).
R.1988 d.376, effective August 1, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 1035(b), 20 N.J.R. 1895(a).
R.1989 d.418, effective August 7, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1289(b), 21 N.J.R. 2356(a).
R.1990 d.404, effective August 6, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1459(a), 22 N.J.R. 2288(a).
R.1991 d.416, effective August 5, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1494(a), 23 N.J.R. 2347(a).
R.1992 d.315, effective August 3, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1847(a), 24 N.J.R. 2715(b).
R.1993 d.390, effective August 2, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1930(a), 25 N.J.R. 3519(a).
R.1994 d.412, effective August 1, 1994 (operative August 6, 1994).
See: 26 N.J.R.1913(b), 26 N.J.R. 3193(a).
See section annotations for subsequent revisions.
7:25-5.1 General provisions
(a) Judicial Notice. N.J.S.A. 13:1B-34 provides in perti